VERSION 2.01
Provider Agency and RSN Trading Partner Agreement for 837I
Effective May 8, 2010, or P1 go-live, whichever is first
(Unless otherwise noted)
Revised 09/0812/1/2009 TPA 837I 2.1 With Changes.DocTPA 20091206 837I.Doc Page 1/11
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires that DSHS, and all other covered entities in the United States, comply with
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) standards for health care transactions as established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS). The ANSI
X12N Implementation Guides have been established as the standards of compliance for health care transactions. The implementation guides for each

(SLOC) table in Section II of the GCBH Data
Dictionary
• Claim Frequency Type Code
1-Original = Add
7-ReplacementReplace = Change
8-Void = Delete
To adjust a previously transmitted encounterclaim,
use “7”.  If Voiding a previously transmitted
encounterclaim, use “8” in the claim frequency code.
See alsoClaims must be submitted or modified in
their entirety.  When modifying a claim, you must
submit all daily services inside the REF02 segment in
the 2300 loop for further information regarding
transmission of adjustments or voids.
EPSDT Referral - Applicableclaim, not only those
which have changed.  Deleting a claim deletes all
daily services related to medical physicians ordering
EPSDT referrals to Mental Health. EPSDT Services
are at the <2400> levelthat claim.
• If informed consent obtained, recommended to use 'I'
on CLM09 and 'B' on CLM10, otherwise use
appropriate code in CLM09 and CLM10.
25 Discharge Hour <2300>
(situational)
DTP*096*TM*HHMM~ 160
26 Statement Dates <2300> DTP*434*DateTimePeriodFormatQualif
er*DateTimePeriod~
162 Use Date Time Period Format Qualifier “D8” for single date in
CCYYMMDD format.  Use “RD8” for range of from – to date in
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD.  The first 8 characters should
match the Admission Date.  Characters 10-17 are the
Discharge Date.
27 Admission Date/Hour <2300> DTP*435*DT*AdmissionDateAndHour~ 164 Use CCYYMMDDHHMM format
VERSION 2.01
Provider Agency and RSN Trading Partner Agreement for 837I
Effective May 8, 2010, or P1 go-live, whichever is first
(Unless otherwise noted)
Revised 09/0812/1/2009 TPA 837I 2.1 With Changes.DocTPA 20091206 837I.Doc Page 6/11
Item
No. Loop Id – Description Data Element – Description
IG
Page
#
RSN Requirement Notes
28 Institutional Claim Code <2300> CL1*AdmissionTypeCode*AdmissionSo
urceCode*PatientStatusCode~
166 • See UB-04 Data Specifications Manual 2007 Form
Locator 14 for valid admission type code values
• Only use Admission Source Code “8” (court/law
enforcement) or “2” (voluntary)
• See UB-04 Data Specifications Manual 2007 Form
Locator 17 for valid patient Status Code values
29 Claim Note <2300> NTE*ReferenceCode*Description~ 200 Use per IG.
30 Principal, Admitting, E-Code
and Patient Reason For Visit
Diagnosis Information <2300>
(May have up to twelve diagnoses.)
HI*BK:PrincipalDiagnosis*CodeListQual
ifier:IndustryCode~
234 Principal Diagnosis – Do not use ICD-9 codes starting with E
Code List Qualifier
• Use “BJ” for Admitting Diagnosis = Inpatient Admit
• Use “ZZ” for Reason for visit = Outpatient Visit
Industry Code – Use ICD-9 code or Patient Reason for Visit
Admit ICD-9 code required on all Inpatient Admission
Encounter records.
31 Other Diagnosis Information
<2300> (Situational)
HI*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-
9*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-
9*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-
9*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-9*BF:ICD-9~
239 Can be used to report up to 12 additional diagnoses.
32 Principal Procedure <2300>
(Situational)
HI*CodeListQualiferCode*IndustryCode
*D8*DateTimePeriod~
249 Qualifier Codes – Use “BP” for HCPCS/CPT Code or “BR” for
ICD-9-CM Principal Procedure Code.
Industry Code – Use HCPCS/CPT Procedure code for
Outpatient or ICD-9-CM Principal Procedure code for
Inpatient.
Use CCYYMMDD date format.
33 Attending Physician Name
<2310A>
NM1*71*EntityTypeQualifier*NameLast
OrOrganizationName*NameFirst(if
applicable)*NameMiddle(if
applicable)*NameSuffix(if
applicable)*IdentificationCodeQualifier*I
dentificationCode~
328 • NM102 – Person = “1”, non-person (E&T facility) = “2”
• NM108 – recommend using Code 24 (EIN) regardless
of what is used in NM102
34 Service Line Number <2400> LX*Counter~ 434 LX01 increments by one beginning with one.
35 Institutional Service Line
<2400>
SV2*{{0124}}**DailyRate*{{DA}}*{{1}}~ 435 One service required for each day between admission and
discharge dates.
VERSION 2.01
Provider Agency and RSN Trading Partner Agreement for 837I
Effective May 8, 2010, or P1 go-live, whichever is first
(Unless otherwise noted)
Revised 09/0812/1/2009 TPA 837I 2.1 With Changes.DocTPA 20091206 837I.Doc Page 7/11
Item
No. Loop Id – Description Data Element – Description
IG
Page
#
RSN Requirement Notes
SV203 – If day is not to be paid by RSN, report 0 for daily rate.
36 Service Line Date <2400> DTP*472*D8*CCYYMMDD~ 445
37 Transaction Set Trailer SE*[#ofIncSegments]*[ID3]~ 592 The Transaction Set Control Numbers [ID3] in ST02 and SE02
must be identical.